parameters is provided below. Every financial evaluation of return is calculated for June
2008. At that time sunk costs were already incurred and not considered. The main
parameters were based on the criteria of greatest impact on results. The selected
parameters are the following:

a) Prices. Including all the products handled at the ports;

16/6/2008

R. Pamplona, 1018, cj. 51 - Jardim Paulista
01405-001 São Paulo – SP - Brasil

Tel 55-11-3266-7000

Confidential Page 123

b) Volumes. Including volumes of handled products, except for: pusher tugs,
support vessels and utilities at Port Açu and leasing at Port Brasil. All the activities not
taken into account offer marginal results to the project;

c) Investments. Including initial investments and investments for asset renewal;

d) Costs and expenses. These include all fixed and variable costs, as well as all
the selling, general and administrative expenses. These do not include variations in
depreciation costs.

The results of the percentage variations within the parameters outlined above for the
company as a whole are presented in the two tables below.

Table 33: IRR Sensitivity analysis in relation to variations in prices and volumes: all the companies

Price variation

IRR [% p.a]   15% 10% 5% 0% -5% -10% -15%

15% 45.0% 43.2% 41.4% 39.6% 37.8% 35.9% 34.0%

10% 43.3% 41.6% 39.9% 38.1% 36.3% 34.5% 32.6%

5% 41.6% 39.9% 38.3% 36.5% 34.8% 33.0% 31.2%

0% 39.9% 38.3% 36.6% 34.9% 33.2% 31.5% 29.8%

-5% 38.1% 36.5% 34.9% 33.3% 31.7% 30.0% 28.3%

-10% 36.3% 34.8% 33.2% 31.7% 30.1% 28.5% 26.8%

Volume
variation

-15% 34.4% 33.0% 31.5% 30.0% 28.5% 26.9% 25.3%

Costs and expenses variation

IRR [% p.a]   15% 10% 5% 0% -5% -10% -15%

Capex  15% 26.3% 26.8% 27.3% 27.7% 28.2% 28.7% 29.1%

variation  10% 28.2% 28.7% 29.2% 29.7% 30.2% 30.7% 31.2%

(Develpment  5% 30.4% 30.9% 31.5% 32.1% 32.6% 33.2% 33.7%

and
Susteining) 0%

33.1% 33.7% 34.3% 34.9% 35.6% 36.2% 36.8%

  -5% 36.5% 37.2% 37.9% 38.6% 39.3% 40.0% 40.7%

  -10% 41.0% 41.8% 42.7% 43.5% 44.3% 45.2% 46.0%

  -15% 47.4% 48.4% 49.4% 50.4% 51.5% 52.5% 53.5%

16/6/2008

R. Pamplona, 1018, cj. 51 - Jardim Paulista
01405-001 São Paulo – SP - Brasil

Tel 55-11-3266-7000

Confidential Page 124

8 Annex: Developers of the Study

Verax Consultoria

Verax is a consulting firm specialized in business management. It has been operating in
various industries (agribusiness, pharmaceutics, logistics, ports, etc.) for which it
develops analyses aimed at the senior management decision-making process. It
frequently assists clients in the creation of new businesses, including appraisals,
business plans and all the related analyses.

In the logistics and infrastructure area, Verax has stood out in the development of
projects which range from the identification of opportunities to the preliminary project